(i) at Serial No.2, the words, slash and abbreviation “and petrol/CNG 

stations” shall be deleted; and 

(ii) after Serial No. 8, the following new entry shall be inserted, namely: 

“8A. Petrol pumps and CNG stations shall be charged at a flat rate of 

rupees forty five thousand (45,000) per annum. 

Explanation: The tax liability regarding petrol pumps and CNG 

stations, for the period starting from 1
st 

day of July, 2020 and ending 

on 30
th

day of June, 2021, shall also be assessed and taxed on the rates 

specified under this serial number.”.